



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CHRISTOPHER CLAY, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 1, 2019  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID Nos. 1408007714A  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins  
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: February 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

*The jury hears evidence of other Dollar General robberies* ..... 8

*Codefendant Land files an affidavit after trial* ..... 14

**I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. CLAY WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO RENEW THE SEVERANCE MOTION WHEN CODEFENDANT INTRODUCED PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AT TRIAL** ..... 15

A. Question Presented ..... 15

B. Scope of Review ..... 15

C. Merits of Argument ..... 16

*Applicable Legal Precepts* ..... 16

*Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to renew his severance motion, resulting in prejudice to Mr. Clay* ..... 17

*The Superior Court erred in denying this claim* ..... 20

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. CLAY WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO SEEK A MISTRIAL, A LIMITING INSTRUCTION, OR EVEN OBJECT TO THE IRRELEVANT AND DAMAGING BALTIMORE EVIDENCE** ..... 23

A. Question Presented ..... 23

B. Scope of Review .....	23
C. Merits of Argument .....	24
<b>III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING MR. CLAY’S COUNSEL NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL WHEN THE CODEFENDANT SWORE BY AFFIDAVIT THAT MR. CLAY WAS NOT INVOLVED IN THE ROBBERY .....</b>	<b>27</b>
A. Question Presented .....	27
B. Scope of Review .....	27
C. Merits of Argument .....	28
<i>Trial counsel did not find Land’s affidavit credible .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Applicable legal precepts .....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>The Superior Court erred in denying this claim.....</i>	<i>30</i>
CONCLUSION .....	33
<u>Exhibit A</u> — <i>State v. Clay</i> , 2018 WL 6434798 (Del. Super. Dec. 7, 2018)	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1989).....	17
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 164 A.3d 907 (Del. 2017).....	2, 8, 26
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996) .....	15, 23, 27
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	15, 23, 27
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	17
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1189 (Del. 2006) .....	29
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 650 A.2d 1291 (Del. 1994) .....	16
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998) .....	15, 23, 27
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 2018 WL 6434798 (Del. Super. Dec. 7, 2018) .....	3, 21, 25, 30
<i>State v. Skinner</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990) .....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	15, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> , 952 F.2d 1078 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	16, 24, 28

### **Rules**

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 14.....	16
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33.....	29
